certain liquidity or cash flow indicators are met or certain material
cash flow-relevant transactions took place.

UNDISCOUNTED CASH FLOWS OF FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

in k€ Total 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
et seqq.

Bank loans -9,793 -956 -7,711 -310 -298 -287 -165 -66

Bonds -251,466 -24,967 -27,734 -12,093 -12,093 -174,579 0 0

Senior Facility Agreement -197,406 -24,534 -26,209 -9,031 -9,031 -128,601 0 0

Super Senior Facility Agreement -64,671 -3,472 -3,558 -3,548 -3,549 -50,544 0 0

Total -523,336 -53,929 -65,212 -24,982 -24,971 -354,011 -165 -66

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – NOTES

161

SOLARWORLD AG 2014

f) Fair values, carrying amounts and residual terms of financial instruments in accordance with categories

The following chart shows fair values and carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities included in the individual line items:

Assets Dec 31, 2014 Measurement categories IAS 39 Residual terms

in k€ Held for trading Loans and
receivables

Available
for sale

Derivatives
in hedging

relationships

Total carrying
amounts

Total
fair values

IFRS 7
not applicable

Total carrying
amounts

up to 1 year between
1 and 5 years

exceeding 5 years

Trade receivables - 75,851 - - 75,851 75,851 - 75,851 75,851 - -

Other receivables and assets - 291 - - 291 291 31,739 32,030 32,030 - -

Other financial assets 53 41,787 13,834 - 55,674 55,674 - 55,674 50,420 5,254 -

Liquid funds - 177,097 - - 177,097 177,097 - 177,097 177,097 - -

Total 53 295,026 13,834 - 308,913 308,913 31,739 340,652 335,398 5,254 -

Assets Dec 31, 2013 Measurement categories IAS 39 Residual terms

in k€ Held for trading Loans and
receivables

Available
for sale

Derivatives
in hedging

relationships

Total carrying
amounts

Total
fair values

IFRS 7
not applicable

Total carrying amounts up to 1 year between
1 and 5 years

exceeding 5 years

Trade receivables - 48,859 - - 48,859 48,859 - 48,859 48,859 - -

Other receivables and assets - 906 - - 906 906 24,329 25,234 25,234 - -

Other financial assets 103 69,604 13,834 - 83,541 83,541 - 83,541 83,541 - -

Liquid funds - 163,662 - - 163,662 163,662 - 163,662 163,662 - -

Total 103 283,031 13,834 - 296,967 296,967 24,329 321,296 321,296 - -

Liabilities Dec 31, 2014 Measurement categories IAS 39 Residual terms

in k€

Financial liabilities
recognized

at amortized cost

Financial liabilities
designated

as at fair value

Purchase price
commitment from

business acquisition

Total carrying
amounts

Total
fair values

IFRS 17
not applicable

Total carrying
amounts

up to 1 year between
1 and 5 years

exceeding 5 years

Financial liabilities 431,147 907 17.825 449,879 317,645 - 449,879 58,297 391,582 -

Trade payables 42,291 - - 42,291 42,291 - 42,291 42,291 - -

Other liabilities - - - - - 48,561 48,561 48,450 111 -

Total 473,438 907 17,825 492,170 359,936 48,561 540,731 149,038 391,693 -

Liabilities Dec 31, 2013 Measurement categories IAS 39 Residual terms

in k€ Financial liabilities
recognized

at amortized cost

Financial liabilities
designated

as at fair value

Purchase price
commitment from

business acquisition

Total carrying
amounts

Total
fair values

IFRS 7
not applicable

Total carrying
amounts

up to 1 year between
1 and 5 years

exceeding 5 years

Financial liabilities 1,004,022 1,212 16,903 1,022,137 421,369 - 1,022,137 485,508 536,628 -

Trade payables 17,456 - - 17,456 17,456 - 17,456 17,456 - -

Other liabilities 440 - - 440 440 54,375 54,815 54,514 302 -

Total 1,021,918 1,212 16,903 1,040,033 439,265 54,375 1,094,408 557,478 536,930 -

162

Assets Dec 31, 2014 Measurement categories IAS 39 Residual terms

in k€ Held for trading Loans and
receivables

Available
for sale

Derivatives
in hedging

relationships

Total carrying
amounts

Total
fair values

IFRS 7
not applicable

Total carrying
amounts

up to 1 year between
1 and 5 years

exceeding 5 years

Trade receivables - 75,851 - - 75,851 75,851 - 75,851 75,851 - -

Other receivables and assets - 291 - - 291 291 31,739 32,030 32,030 - -

Other financial assets 53 41,787 13,834 - 55,674 55,674 - 55,674 50,420 5,254 -

Liquid funds - 177,097 - - 177,097 177,097 - 177,097 177,097 - -

Total 53 295,026 13,834 - 308,913 308,913 31,739 340,652 335,398 5,254 -

Assets Dec 31, 2013 Measurement categories IAS 39 Residual terms

in k€ Held for trading Loans and
receivables

Available
for sale

Derivatives
in hedging

relationships

Total carrying
amounts

Total
fair values

IFRS 7
not applicable

Total carrying amounts up to 1 year between
1 and 5 years

exceeding 5 years

Trade receivables - 48,859 - - 48,859 48,859 - 48,859 48,859 - -

Other receivables and assets - 906 - - 906 906 24,329 25,234 25,234 - -

Other financial assets 103 69,604 13,834 - 83,541 83,541 - 83,541 83,541 - -

Liquid funds - 163,662 - - 163,662 163,662 - 163,662 163,662 - -

Total 103 283,031 13,834 - 296,967 296,967 24,329 321,296 321,296 - -

Liabilities Dec 31, 2014 Measurement categories IAS 39 Residual terms

in k€

Financial liabilities
recognized

at amortized cost

Financial liabilities
designated

as at fair value

Purchase price
commitment from

business acquisition

Total carrying
amounts

Total
fair values

IFRS 17
not applicable

Total carrying
amounts

up to 1 year between
1 and 5 years

exceeding 5 years

Financial liabilities 431,147 907 17.825 449,879 317,645 - 449,879 58,297 391,582 -

Trade payables 42,291 - - 42,291 42,291 - 42,291 42,291 - -

Other liabilities - - - - - 48,561 48,561 48,450 111 -

Total 473,438 907 17,825 492,170 359,936 48,561 540,731 149,038 391,693 -

Liabilities Dec 31, 2013 Measurement categories IAS 39 Residual terms

in k€ Financial liabilities
recognized

at amortized cost

Financial liabilities
designated

as at fair value

Purchase price
commitment from

business acquisition

Total carrying
amounts

Total
fair values

IFRS 7
not applicable

Total carrying
amounts

up to 1 year between
1 and 5 years

exceeding 5 years

Financial liabilities 1,004,022 1,212 16,903 1,022,137 421,369 - 1,022,137 485,508 536,628 -

Trade payables 17,456 - - 17,456 17,456 - 17,456 17,456 - -

Other liabilities 440 - - 440 440 54,375 54,815 54,514 302 -

Total 1,021,918 1,212 16,903 1,040,033 439,265 54,375 1,094,408 557,478 536,930 -

163

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – NOTES

SOLARWORLD AG 2014

The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities needs to be
presented in the amount that could be generated if the respective
instruments were exchanged in the scope of a current transaction
(with the exception of forced sale or liquidation) between business
partners willing to contract. The methods and assumptions used
for determining fair values are:

• Trade receivables, other receivables and assets, liquid funds, trade
liabilities and the material proportion of the other liabilities in
terms of IFRS 7 are subject to short residual terms. Thus, their car-